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Attorneys for Plaintiff EMVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT

CASE NO. BCS64555

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES,
STATUTORY, EQUITABLE AND .
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

VIOLATIONS OF CAL, HEALTH AND

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION, j
|
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO.; } SAFETY GODE §§ 25249.5, et seq.
)
)
)
)
)
)

individually and in the public interest,
Plaintiff,

WaE.

SEMPRA ENERGY: PACIFIC
ENTERPRISES: and DOES 1-104,
inclusive.

Defendants.
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Plaintiff Environmental Law Foundation (hareinafter "Plaintiff” or "ELF”) brings this

action on its own behalf and in the public interest, and heraby allages as follows:

INTRODUCTICQN

1. In California, water is our most precious natural resource. Unforfunately,
Defendants are contaminating or are threatening to contaminate protected sources of
drinking water with chemicals that are known to cause cancer and birth defects. These
actions violate California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act ("Froposition
65". Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, ef. seq.
2. Defendants operate Scuthern Califernia Gas Company's underground
natural gas storage facility ("facility"), which is focated in the Playa del Rey region of Los
Angeles. See Exhibit 1. The natura gas is stored in a partially depleted oiffiefd that is
located approximately 6,000 feet below ground level. Therein, the stored natural gas
mixes with the remaining crude ait from the oilffeld and the gas becomes enriched with
Benzene, Toluene and Ethylbenzene {*BTEX"), chemicals known by the State of
California to cause cancer and birth defects.
Hi
Hi
i
i
i
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3. The underground reservoir is connected to the surface by over 200 welis’.
This actich concetns twelve of those Wells, located in Playa del Rey and Marina dal Rey
areas in Los Angeles.? The Wells were drilfled in the 1920's and 1930's and extend the
£,000 feet from the reservoir to the surface level. Intheir path, they intersect the Baliona,
Sitverado and Gage Aquifers®, which are protected sources of drinking water under the
Los Angeles Region's Water Quality Control Plan or "Basin Plan”. As these 70 year cld
Wells deteriorate, they develop cracks and leaks and BTEX s released from the Wells.
The BTEX then migrates upward to the surface, contaminating or threatening to
contaminate the aquifers.

4. Dafondants have not only failed to prevent their gas fram leaking from the
reservair to the surface, they have been unable to prevent the gas from migrating

jaterally underground to reach additional Weflls. The conditional use permit that

autharizes this facility expressly reguires that the company confine the gas to a section of [

the underground reservolr that measures approximately 240 acres. See Exhibit 2,
However, the company stores the gas under extremely high pressure and, consequently,
the gas has migrated laterally far beyond the 240 acre footprint {o an area that measuras
roughly 2,000 acres. Ses Exhibit 3. n fact, natural gas has migrated to many Wells that
are located beyond the 240 acre footprint identified in its permit, including maost if not all
of the Wells at izsue in this action. See Exhibit 4.

Ik

fif

! For the purposes of this camplalnt, "Welis™ is definad 45 &l types of weils that are mwnad by or
are urder the responsibility of the Defendants, including those that were used to extract oil, dry wells,
wells that are ar have baen used far the facility's naturai gas operations (Lc., injecfion, extracticn and
mendoring}, and all well-assacated equipment.

2 The specific Wells that are subject to this complaint zre Wells 13-1, 23-1, 281, 28-2, Champ 1,
Hisey 1, Joyee 1, Lor Mar 1, Merril 1, Q&M 1, Samarkand 1 and Traxel 1.

Y \Wells 13-1, 23-1, 28-1, 29-2, Champ 1, Hisey 1, Joyce 1, Lor Mar 1, Merril 1, Q&M 1 and
Samarkand 1 intersect the Silverade and Gage Aquifers, Well Troxel 1 intersects the Siverado and
Ballona Aguifers.

e
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5. in failing to adeguately contain their underground storage of natural gas,
Defendants have caused the discharge or release of BTEX from their Wells and,
consequently, have contaminated or threaten to contaminate the Ballona, Silverado and
Gage Aquifers - protected sources of drinking water - with chernicals known to cause
cancer and birth defects. See Exhibit 5. These activities are in violation of Health and
Safety Code § 25249.5, et. seq. Each release from each Well is a viotation of Health
and Safety Code § 25248.5. The penalty for these violations ts Up to $2,500 per violation
per day. Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(b){1}).

a. This action seeks civil penalties and injunctive and declaratory relief to
radress Defendants' knowing discharge or release of chemicals that cause cancer or
hifh defects into land or water where such chemicals pass or probably will pass into a

sousce of drinking water, in violation of Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, et. s&q.

PARTIES

A.  THE PLAINTIFF

7. Plaintiff ENVIRONMMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION (“ELF"} iz a Califomia
nonprafit organization founded on Earth Day in 1991, ELF has a longstanding interest in
reducing health hazards to the public posed by exposure to foxic chemicals, and
particularly to orotect those with the least choice and greatest viinerability ta toxic risks:
children and inner-city dwellers. ELF is dedicated to the preservation and enhancement
of human health and the environment. ELF brings this action in the public interest,
pursuant to California Health and Safety Code § 25249 7(d). Plaintiff does not allege,
nor has it suffered, an "injury” cognizable under Article 1l of the United States
Constitution.
i
i
i
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B. THE DEFENDANTS

a. Defendant SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY {"SoCalzas") is a
California corporation with its principal place of business in San Diego, Caliifornia,
SoCalGas provides natural gas and electricity to Califernia customers from the Central
Valey to the Maxdcan barder. SoCalGas is the nation's largest natural gas distribution
utility, serving 19.8 million consumers in mare than 500 communities in Central and
Southern California. 50CalGas owns and operates four underground storage facilities in
Sputhern Califarnia. This action concerns the Playa Del Rey Storage Facility located at
8141 Guiana Ave., Playa Del Rey, California 80293.

9. Defendant SEMPRA ENERGY ("Sempra”} is a California corporation with
its principal place of business in San Diego, Catifornia. Sempra is an energy services
holding company that was created in 1998 by a merger of Los Angeles-based Facific
Enterprises, the parent company of SoCalGas and Enova Corparation, the parent
company of San Diego Gas & Elsctric. Sempra, a member of the 3&P 500, serves the
largest customer base of any energy utifity in the United States. H sells natural gas and
provides slectricity and related products and services to more than twenty-nine {29)
rillion consumers in the United States, Europe, Canada, Mexico, South America and
Asia.

10. Defendant PACIFIC ENTERPRISES ("PacEnt") is a California corporation
with its principal place of business in San Diego, California. PacEnt, once a predecessor
of Sempra, was founded in 1886 as Pacific Lighting. It purchased several small gas
manufacturing and distribution companies in California, which ultimately became
SoCalGas. In 1941, PacEnt introduced a new system for storing natural gas in large
holding tanks - underground storage.

11.  The true names and capacitias of Defendants sued herein undear California
Code of Civil Procedure § 474 as DOE Defendants 1 through 100, inclusive, are
presently unknown to Plaintiff, who therefore sues these Defendants by such ficlitious
names. Each of the fictitiously named Defendants is responsible in some manner for the

-5-
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conduct alleged herein and for the injuries suffered by the general public. Plaintiff wifi
seek to amend this Complaint and include these Das Defendants’ true names and
capacities when they are ascertained, and after they have been properly given notice
undar Proposition 85.

12. Each named Defendant and DOE Defendants 1 through 100 {collectively
“Defendants™) herein has employed ten (10) or more persons at all times relevant to this
action, and thus each is a “person in the course of doing business” within the meaning of
the Act. Health and Safety Code § 2524911,

13, When, in this Complairt, reference is made to any act of the Dafendants,
such shall be deemed to mean that the officers, directors, agents, employees, or
representatives of the Defendants committed or authorized such acts, or failed and
amittad to adequately supervise or property contral o direct their employaes while
angaged in the management, direction, operation or control of the affairs of the
Defendants, and did so while acting within the scope of their employment or agency.

14, When, in this Complaint, reference is made to any act by a Defendant ar
Defendants, such allegations and reference shalt also be deemed to mean the acts and

failures of each Defendant acting individually, jointly and severally.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

15, This Court has jurisdiction over all causes of action asserted herain
pursuant to California Constitution, Article V|, Section 10, because this case is a cause
not given by statute to other triaf courts. This Court also has junisdiction over this action
pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249.7, which allows enforcement of violations of
Propasition 85 i any Court of competent juriadiction.

16.  This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants named hergin hecause they are
Catifornia corparations, corporations authorized {0 do business in Califarnia and
registered with the California Secretary of State, do sufficient business with sufficient

-B-
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minkmum contacts in California, or stherwise intentionally avail themselves of the
California market through the processing, sale and distribution of natural gas and
electricity in California, fo render the exearcise of jurisdiction over Defendants by the
California courts cansistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.

17, Venue s proper in this Court because the discharges or releases accurred
in Los Angeles County. Furthermore, venue is proper in this Caurt under Heallh and
Safety Code § 25240.7,

18, With respect to violations of Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, ot seq., on
October 11, 2008, pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25248.7, Plaintiff served
appropriate Notices of Violations of Proposition BS 1o each of the named Defendants.
The Notices of Violation of Proposition 65 were alsu served to the California Attarney
General, the Los Angelss County District Attorney, and the Los Angeles City Attorney,
Each Notice of Violation included a Certificate of Service by Mafl and a document entitied
"The State Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 198:6 {Proposition 65) A
Summary.” Health and Safety Code § 25248.7(d).

f9. Nane of these public prasecutors have commenced or is diligently

prasecuting an action against the violations alleged herein.

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND

20.  The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1086 is an initiative
statute that was placed before the California efectorate as "Proposition 85", [t was
approved by the voters by nearly a two-tg-one margin. Health and Safety Code
§ 25248.5, ef, =eq.
fif
i
i
fHf
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21, Health and Safety Code § 25248.5 abscolutely prohibits any business fram

contaminating Califormia’s drinking water supplies. Section 25248.5 prwiﬂesr
Mo person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
discharge or refease a chemical known to the state to cause
cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or info tand
where such chemical passes or prabably will pass into any
source of drinking water, . .

22, Proposition 65 establishes a pracedure by which the Governar lists
chemicals known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity. Health and Safety
Cade § 25249.8. Pursuant to this authority, on February 27, 1987, Benzene was listed
as a known carcinogen. On December 26, 1997, Benzene was also listed as a known
reproductive toxicant. On January 1, 1981, Toluene was listed as a known reproductive
taxicant. On.Jung 11, 2004, Ethylbenzene was listed as a known carcinogen. Each of
these chemicals became subject to the prohibitions under Mealth and Safety Code
§ 25249 5 twenty months after they were listed. Heaith and Safety Code § 25240 %a).

23.  Under Proposition 85, a "source of drinking water” is defined as a present
source of drinking water or water that is identified in a water guality contra! plan or "Basin
Plar” as being suitable for domestic or municipal uses. Health and Safety Cade
& 252449 11{d). Moreover, "water’ is defined fo include both surface and ground water,
pursuant to 22 COR § 12102{w). The State Water Resaurces Contral Board Resalution
No. 88-63 states that "[a]fl surface and ground wafers of the State are considered ta he
suitable, or potentially suitatde, for municipal or domestic water supply and should be so
designated by the Regional Boards.” in accordance with this poticy, the Los Angeles
Regional Water Quality Controf Board designated the West Coast sub-basin and the
Santa Monica sub-basin, which cantain the Ballona, Silverado, and Gage Aquifers, as
having existing beneficial use for domestic drinking water,

24, Violations of Proposition 85 may be enforced by any persan in the public
interest, after providing a 80-day notice of the vigiations to the Attorney (General, District
Attorney, City Attorney and the alteged violater, Health and Safety Code

§ 25249.7(d)(1). Remedies include imjunctive relief to prevent actual ar threatened

8-
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viotations, and penaities of up to $2,500 per day per viclation. Health and Safefy Code

& 25249 7{a) and {b).

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

A,  THE PLAYADEL REY FACILLITY

25. Defendants operate the Sauthern California Gas Company, which is
focated in the Playa del Rey region of Las Angeles and supplies natural gas o California
customears. The facility is located in a highly devetoped and populatsd residential section
of Los Angeles. The facility operates an import, storage, transfer and defivery system of
natural gas. Part of the aperations include the underground storage of natural gas, for
which it uses a partially depleted oitfield located approximately 6,000 feet below ground
fevel. The reservoir is connectad to the surface by over 200 Wells, which wers drilled in
the 1520's and 193{('s in order 1o retrieve the oil. Approximately 30% of the original oil
from the oilfield was depleted, In 1942, as part of the national war effort, the Federal
government allowed the reservoir io be converted intd an underground storage facility for
natural gas. The oilfield is located under a thick layer of cap rock (a low permeable layer
of rock). i was belisved that the cap rock wouid prevent the gas from teaking to the
surface, even though it had been punctured over 200 times when the Wells were
criginglly drifled. This belief was based on the assumption that the Wells would not {eak.

26.  Currenily, pipelines deliver natural gas from Texas and Oklahoma to the
Playa det Rey facility. The imported natural gas is comprassed and placed under
sigrificant pressure in order {0 inject it into the underground reservoir. As the reservoir is
only partially depleted of crude oll, it has a high concentration of aromatic and valatile
grganic compounds, including Benzene, Toluene and Ethylbenzens, chemicals that the
State of Califomnia recegnizes as carcinogens and reproductive toxicants, When the
natural gas is injected underground under high pressure, it mixes with the crude cil from
the reservoir, becomes enriched with BTEX.

9-
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27. The twelve Wealls that are subject o this action were drilled in the 1930's
using equipment and materials of the day. These 70 year old Wells have deteriorated
over time and have developed cracks and leaks. When leaks in the Wells develop, the
leaks allow BTEX to he released from the Welf casings and into the soil and rock
formationg that surround the Wells. The BTEX then moves verfically toward the surface,
passing intg or threatening to pass into the Ballona, Silverado and Gage Aguifers, and
contaminating or threatening to contaminate these protected sources of drinking water.

28,  Moreover, under the cenditional use permit issued by the City of Las
Angeles Planning Commission, the coempany is required to confine the gas in the
reservoir to an area that measures approximately 240 acres. However, hecause the
company stores the gas under such high pressure, the gas has migrated culside of the
240 acre footprint and spans acrase an area that is rolghly 2,000 acres. In fact, tests
have detectad BTEX around the heads of Wells that are located cuiside of the 240 acre
footprint, including most if not all of the Wells at issue in this gction, indicating that the

gas has nat only migrated |aterally, but that the YWells themselves leak.

B. THEWELLS
29,  Thig action concerns releases or discharges from twelve (12) individual
Wells. Each of these Wells has and continues o discharge ar release BTEX, which pass
or probably will pass into sources of drinking water in viclation aof Health and Safaty Code
§ 25248.5. The surface incation of sach of the Wells is located on a lot which the
Defendants are in the process of selling, presumably for mors residential development.
30, Well “13-1"is located in Playa def Rey, which is within the City and County
of Los Angeles, California. Well 13-1 was drilled in 1935 ta a depth of approximately
6,400 feet and it intersects the Silverado and Gage Aquifers. Well 13-1 was operated
periodically untll it was abandoned in 1992,
I
i

=10
COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PEMALTIES AND INJUMNCTIVE RELIZF




16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
14
25
26
by
28

31, Well "23-1" is located in Playa del Rey, which ig within the City and County
of Los Angeles, California. Well 23-1 was drilled in 1835 to a depth of approximately
8,500 feat, and it intersects the Silverado and Gage Aguifers. Well 23-1 was abandoned
in 1940, but in 1955 it was reworked and operated periodicalty unti it was re-abandoned
in 1993.

32, Well "20-1" s lpeated in Playa del Rey, which is within the City and County
af Los Angefas, California, Well 28-1 was drifled in 1935 to a depth of appraximately
8.200 feet, and it intersacts the Silverado and Gage Aquifers. Well 28-1 was ahandanead
in 1841, but in 1556 it was reworked and operated periodically until it was re-abandaonad
in 1994,

33, Weli "29-2" is located in Playa del Rey, which is within the City and County
of Laa Angeles, California, Well 28-2 was drilled in 1536 to a depth of approximately
5,300 feet, and it intersecls the Silverado and Gage Aguifers. Well 29-2 was operated
untit it was abandoned in 1984,

34. Waell "Champ 1" is located in Ptaya del Rey, which is within the City and
County of Los Angefes, Californta. Champ 1 was drilfed in 1935 to a depth of
approximately §,500 feet, and it intersects the Silverado and Gage Acguifers. Champ 1
was abandoned in 1837, and re-abandoned in 1958,

35,  Well "Hisey 1" is located in Playa del Rey, which is within the City and
County of Los Angeles, California. Hisey 1 was drilled in 1935 to a depth of
appraximately 6,500 feet, and it intersects the Silverado and Gage Aquifers, Hisey 1 was
abandaned in 1938, but in 1556 it was rewarked and operated periodically untd # was re-
abandoned in 1992,

6. Well “Joyoe 1% is tacatad in Playa del Rey, which is within the City and
County of Los Angetes, California. Joyce 1 was drilled in 1835 to a depth of
approximately 6,700 feet, and it intarsects the Silverado and Gage Aquifers. Joyoce 1
was abandoned in 1841, but in 19586 it was reworked and operated until it was re-
abandoned in 1993,

A1-
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37, Well "Lor Mar 1" is located in Playa del Rey, which is within the City and
County of Las Angeles, California. Lor Mar 1 was drilled in 1935 to a depth of
approximately & 80{ feet and it intersects the SHiverads and Gage Aquifers. Lor Mar 1
was abandoned in 1836, but in 1856 i was reworked and operated until it was re-
abandoned in 1992,

38, Well "Merril 1" is located in Playa del Rey, in the City and County of
California, Merrill 1 was drilled in 1935 to a depth of approximately 8,200 feet, and it
intersacts the Silverado and Gage Aguifers. Merrifl 1 was abandoned in 1942, but in
1858 it was rewarked and operated pericdically until it was re-abandened in 1992.

39, Well "O&M 1" is located in Playa del Rey, which is within the City and
County of Los Angeles, California, O&M 1 was drilled in 1935 to a depth of
approximately 6,600 feet, and it intersects the Silverado and Gage Aguifers. O&M 1 was
abandonad in 1836 and it was re-abandoned in 1956,

4, Well "Samarkand 1" is located in Playa del Rey, which is within the City and
County of L.os Angeles, California. Sarnarkand 1 was drilled in 1939 to a depth of
approximately 8,400 feet, and it intersects the Silverado and Gage Aguifers. Samarkand
1 was abhandaned in 1992,

41, Well "Troxef 1" is located in Marina daf Rey, which is within the City and
County of Las Angetes, California. Troxel 1 was drilled in 1930 to a depth of
approximately 5,800 feet, and it intersects the Ballona and Silverado Aguifers. Troxel

was abandoned in 1893, but required re-abandonment in 1984,

C. DEFENDANTS' KNOWLEDGE OF THE LEAKING STORAGE WELLS

42, Defendants have known that there were and are continuing to be leaks of
BTEX from each of the subject Wells. This activity has resulted in the confinuous
discharge or release of chemicals known to cause cancer and birth defects into water or

mto or onto fand where the chemicals pass or probably wilf pass into sourges of drinking

28 | water,
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43. Defendants' own sofl gas testing in areas adjacent to the Wells made them
aware that BTEX has and continues to migrate up and out of their Walls, Additicnally,
the abandonment history of Dafendants’ Wells reveal the inadequacy of the
abandonment procedures for Wells connected to a high-pressure natural gas storage
tacility, as many of Defendants’ Wells continug to feak subsequent to their abandonment,
tn fact, internal memoranda specifically describe the ways in which Well leaks occur at
the FPlaya del Rey facility.

44, [n addition, the Playa del Rey storage facility Iose.s at least one {1) pound or
gas per square inch per day, or approximately 1% of resew:nfr@as per year. In fact,
SoCalGas admits that the reservoir leaks millions of cubic feet of gas annually.

45, Despite Defendants' knowladge that its Walls discharge or release toxic
chemicais, they continue 1o operate their facility in such a mannear that these chemicals
pass o threaten to pass into protected sources of drinking water,

CLAIMS
Allegations Common fo All Causes of Action

46.  Proposition 65 prohibits a person in the course of doing business fram
knowingly discharging or releasing a chemical known to the State of Californiz to cause
cancer or reproductive taxicity into water or onto or into {and where such chemical
passes or probably will pass into any source of drinking water. Health and Safety Code
§ 25249 5,

47.  Pursuant to Heaith and Safety Code § 25249.8, Banzens was listed as a
known carcinogen on February 27, 1987, On December 28, 1997, Benrzens was listed
as a known reprodustive toxicant. On January 1, 1681, Toluene was fisted as a known
reproductive toxicant. On June 11, 2004, Ethylbenzene was listed as a known
carcinogen. These chemicals became subject to the pronibitions under Health and
Safety Code § 25248.5 twenty months after they were listed. Health and Safety Code
§ 25249 .9(a).

i
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43.  Proposition 65 defines a "scurce of drinking water” as surface or ground
water that is a present saurce of drinking water or that is identified in a water quality
sontrol plan as being suitable for domestic or municipal uses. Health and Safety Coda
§ 25249.11(d}; 22 California Code of Regulations ("CCR"Y § 12102(w). The State Water
Resources Control Board Resclution No. 88-63 states that "[a]ll surface and ground
waters of the State are considered to be suitable, or potentially suitable, for municipal or
domestic water supply and should be so designated by the Regional Beards.™ In
accordance with this palicy, the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
designated the West Coast sub-bhasin and the Santa Menica sub-basin, which contain
the Ballona, Silveradn and Gage Aguifers, as supporting existing heneficial uses for
damestic drinking water,

48, Defendants are "persan(s] in the course of doing business”, as that phrase
i= definad under Health and Safety Code § 25245.11, because they are businesses with
ten (10} or more employees.

50 Defendants know and have known that discharges or releases of BTEX
from each Well have and continue to oceur.

51, Proposition 685 provides that any person “violating or threatening o vialatg"
the statute may be enjgined in any court of competent furisdiction. Health and Safety
Code § 25248.7. [n addition, violatars are liable for civil penalties of up to 32,500 per day
per violation, recaverable in a civil action. fd., § 25249.7(h). By the described acts,
Defendants are iable for a civit penalty of up to 52,500 per day per for each discharge or
relsase of BTEX fram sach Well deseribed in each Cause of Action. fd,, § 25245 .7{b).
il
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i
i
i

_1d

COMPLAINT FOR CHil. PEMALTIES AMD IMJLIMCTIVE RELIEF



Tl

R I = T e -

W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

26
27
28

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Violations of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, ef seq.
{Against All Defendants, as to Well 13-1)

52,  Plaintiff incorporates by reference ali of the above paragraphs as if fully set

forth herein.

53. Defendants own Well 13-1. Well 13-1 has and cantinues ta discharge or
release BTEX, ¢hemicals known to the State of California to cause cancar andfor birth
defects. These chemicals are discharged or released through leaks in Wel 13-1 and
migrate vertically towards the surface through the Well casing or natural points of lzast
resistance in the rock and sail which surround the Well. BTEX passes or probabhy witl
pass into the Silverado and Gage Aguifers, which are protected sources of drinking
water,

54.  Therefore, Defendants in the course of doing business knowingly
discharged or refeased BTEX, chemicals known to cause cancer and/or birth defects,
into water or onte or into land where these chemicals pass or probably will pass into a

source of drinking water, in violation of Health and Safety Code § 25248.5.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Violations of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, ef seq.
{Against All Defendants, as to Well 23-1)

55,  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the above paragraphs as if fully set
forth herein.

56,  Defendants own Well 23-%. Well 23-1 has and continues ta discharge or
release BTEX, chemicals known to the Siate of California to gause cancer and/or birth
defacts. These chemicals are discharged ar releasad through leaks in Wel 23-1 and
migrate vertically fowards the surface through the Well casing or natural points of least
i
i

-15.
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resistance in the rock and soif which surround the Well. BTEX passes ar prohahly wil!
pass into the Silverado and Gage Aquifers, which are protected sources of drinking
water.

57.  Therefore, Defendants in the course of doing business knowingly
discharged or released BTEX, chemicals known ta cause cancer andior birth defects,
into water or onto or into land where these chamicals pass or probably will pass into a

source of drinking water, in viclation of Health and Safety Code § 25249.5.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Viclations of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, ef seq.
{Against All Defendanis, as to Well 29-1)

58.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the above paragraphs as if fully s&t
forth herain,

59. Defendants own Weldl 20-1. Well 28-1 has and continues to discharge or
refease BTEX, chemicals known to the State of Califarnia to cause cance.r andfor birth
defects. These chemicals are discharged or released through leaks in Well 28-1 and
migrate vertically towards the surface through the Well casing or natural points of least
resistance in the rock and soif which surround the Well. BTEX passes or probably will
pass fnto the Silverado and Gage Aquifers, which are protected sources of drinking
water.

60.  Therefore, Defendants in the course of doing business knowingly
discharged or released BTEX, chamicals known it cause cancer and/for birth defacts,
into water or onto or into land where these chemicals pass or probably will pass into a
source of drinking water, in victation of Health and Safety Code § 25249 .5,

.l'l.if.llr
i
{tf
i
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FOURYH CAUSE CF ACTION

Violations of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, ef seq.
{Against All Defendants, as to Well 29-2)

61.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the above paragraphs as if fully set
forth herain.

B2.  Defendants own Well 28-2. Well 28-2 has and continues to discharge or
release BTEX, chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or hirth
defects. These chemicals are discharged or released through leaks in Well 28-2 and
migrate vertically towards the surface through the Well casing or natural points of Jeast
resistance in the rock and sofl which surround the Well. BTEX passes or probably will
pass into the Siiverado and Gage Aquifers, which are protected sources of drinking
water.

83.  Therefors, Defendants in the course of doing busineas knowingly
discharged or released BTEX, chemicals known o cause cancer andfor birth defects,
into water or onto or inte land whers these chemicals pass or probably will pass irlo a

source of drinking water, in violation of Health and Safsty Code § 25249.5,

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Viclations of Califarnia Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, ef seq,
{Against All Defendants, as to Well Champ 1)

64.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the above paragraphs as if fully set
forth herein.

65 Defendants own Well Champ 1. Well Champ 1 has and continves io
discharge or release BTEX, chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer
andfar birth defects. These chemicals are discharged or released through leaks in Well
Champ 1 and migrate vertically towards the surface through the Well casing or natural
points of least resistance in the rock and soll which surround the Well. BTEX passes or
I
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probably will pass into the Silverado and Gage Aquifers, which are protected sources of
drinking water.

88. Therefore, Defendants in the course of doing husiness knowingly
discharged or released BTEX, chemicals known to cause cancer and/or birth defects,
into water or onto or into land where these chemicals pass or probably will pass into a

source of drinking water, in violation of Health and Safety Code § 252485,

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTICNM

Vielations of Califorrniz Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, of seq.
{Against All Defendants, as tc Well Hisay 1}

67.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the above paragraphs as if fully set
farth herein.

68. Defendants own Well Hisey 1. Well Hisey 1 has and continues to
discharge or release BTEX, chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer
andfor birth defects. These chemicals are distharged or released through leaks in Weall
Hisey 1 and migrate verically towards the surface through the Well casing or natural
points of least rezistance in tha rock and soit which surraund the Well. BTEX passes or
probably witl pass inta the Silverada and Gage Aquifers, which are protoctad sources of
drinking water.

89.  Therefore, Defendants in tha course of daing business knowingly
discharged or released BTEX, chemicals known to cause cancer and/or birth defects,
inta water or onig or into land where these chemicals pass or prebabiy will pass into 3
source of drinking water, in violation of Health and Safety Code § 25248.5.

i
i
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i
!

-18-
COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PERALTIES aND INJUNCTVE RELIEF

g e e

CpEEAe v e



19
11

12

14}
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21
22
i3
24
25
il
27
28

Violations of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq.
{Against All Defendants, as to Well Joyce 1)

70.  Plaintiff incorporates by raference all of the above paragraphs as if fully set
forth herein.

71. Defendants own Well Jovee 1. Well Joyce 1 has and continues fo
discharge or release BTEX, chemicals known 1o the State of Califarnia 1o cause cancer
andlor birth defects. These chemicals are discharged or released thraugh leaks in Well
Jayee 1 and migrate vertically towards the surface through the Well casing or natural
points of least resistance in the rock and soit which surround the Well. BTEX passes or
probably wilt pass into the Silverado and Gage Aquifers, which are protected sources of
drinking water.

72, Therefore, Defendants in the course of doing business knowingly
discharged or released BTEX, chemicals known te cause cancer and/or hirth defects,
into water or onto or into land where these chemicals pass ar prababty will pass into a

source of drinking water, in violation of Health and Safety Code § 25245.5.

EIGHTH CAUSE OF AGTION

Violations of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, ef seq.
(Against All Defendants, as to Well Lor Mar 1)

73, Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the abave paragraphs as if fully set
forth herein.

74. Defendants own Well Lar Mar 1. Well Lor Mar 1 has and continues ta
discharge or release BTEX, chemicals known fo the State of California to cause cancer
andior birth defects. These chemicals are discharged or released through leaks in Well
Lor Mar 1 and migrate vertically towards the surface through the Well casing or natural
points of least resistance in the rock and soil which surround the Well. BTEX passas or
it

-19-
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probably will pass into the Silverado and Gage Aquifers, which are protected sources of
drinking water.

75.  Therefore, Defendants in the course of deing business knowingly
discharged or released BTEX, chemicals known to cause cancer and/or birth defects,
into water or onto or into land where these chemicals pass or prabably will pass info a

source of drinking water, in violation of Health and Safety Code § 252485,

NINTH CAUSE GF ACTION

Violations of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq.
{Against All Defendants, as fo Well Mesrilt 1)

76.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the abhove paragraphs as if fully set
forth herein,

77. Defendants own Well Merill 1. Well Merrilt 1 has and continues to
discharge or reiease BTEX, chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer
andior binth defects. These chemicals are dischargad or released through leaks in Well
Merrilt 1 and migrate vertically towards the surface through the Waell casing or natural
points of least resistance in the rock and soil which surround the Well. BTEX passes or
probably will pass into the Silverado and Gage Aquifers, which are protected sources of
drinking water,

78,  Therefare, Defendants in the course of doing business knowingly
discharged or released BTEX, chemicals known to cause cancer and/or birth defaects,
inte water ar onta or into land where these chemicals pass ar prohbabby will pass into a
source of drinking water, in viclation of Health and Safety Code § 25248.5.

i
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YENTH CALISE OF ACTION

Viciations of California Heaith and Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq.
{Against All Defendants, as to Well O&M 1)

79.  Plaintiff incorparates by reference all of the ahove paragraphs as i fully set

forth hereain.

80,  Defendants own Well Q&M 1. VWell Q&M 1 has and continues fo discharge
or release BTEX, chemicals known to the State of Califernia to cause cancer andfor birth
defects. These chemicals are discharged or released through leaks in Well O&M 1 and
migrate vertically towards the surface through the Well casing or natural points of least
resistance in the rock and soil which surround the Well. BTEX passes or probably will
pass into the Silverado and Gage Aquifers, which are protected sources of drinking
water.

B1.  Therefore, Defendants in the course of doing business knowingly
discharged or released BTEX, chemicals known to cause cancer andfor birth defects,
inte water or anto or into land where these chemicals pass or probably will pass into a

source of drinking watar, in violation of Health and Safety Code § 25249 5.

ELEVENTH GAUSE OF AGTION

Viclations of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, ef seq.
{Against All Defendants, as te Weil Samarkand 1}

8¢,  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all of the above paragraphs as if fully set
forth herein.

83, Defendants own Well Samarkand 1. Well Samarkand 1 has and continues
to discharge or release BTEX, chemicals known io the State of California to cause

cancer and/or birth defects. These chemicals are discharged or reteased through leaks

1 in Well Samarkand 1 and migrate verticalty towards the surface through the Well casing

or natural pcints of least resistance in the rock and soil which surround the Well, BTEX
ft
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passes or probably will pass into the Silverado and Gage Agquifers, which are protected
sources of drinking water.

84.  Therefore, Defendants in the course of doing business knowingly
discharged or released BTEX, chemicals known to cause cancer and/or birth defects,
into water ar onte or inte land where these chemicals pass or probably will pass into a

source of drinking water, in viclation of Health and Safety Code § 25243.5.

TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Vialations of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, ef seq,
{Against All Defendants, as to Well Troxel 1}

85 PFlaintiff incorporates by reference all of the above paragraphs as if fully set
forth herain,

86. Defendants own Well Troxel 1. Well Troxel 1 has and continues to
discharge or release BTEX, chemicals known to the State of Califomia to cause cancer
andfor birth defects. These chemicals are discharged or released through leaks in Well
Troxel 1 and migrate vertically towards the surface through the Well casing or natural
points of least resistarce in the rock and soit which surround the Weli, BTEX passes or
probably wili pass into the Silverado and Ballona Aquifers, which are protectac sources
of drinking water.

87.  Therefore, Defendants in the course of doing business knowingly
discharged or released BTEX, chemicals known to cause cancer and/or birth defects,
into water or ontg or into fand where these chemicals pass or probably will pass into a
source of drinking water, in violation of Health and Safety Code § 23248.5.

i
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88. Thereis a present and actual existing controversy between Plaintiff and
Defendant regarding the leqatity of Defendants' ongoing business operations as

described herein, such that declaratory relief is proper.

83 By committing the acts alleged helrein, Befendants have caused irreparable
harm for which there is no piain, speedy, or adequate remedy at law. In the absence of
equitable relief, Defendants' Wells will continue to discharge or release chemicals that
cause cancer and birth defacts info the Ballona, Silverado and Gage aquifers, which
creates a substantial risk of irreparable contamination to these protected saurces of

drinking watar.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

a0,  WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court to grant the
following relief:

iy A declaration by this Court that Defendants have been, are and
cantinue to viclate Health and Safety Code §§ 25249.5, ef seq.;

B. A temporary restraining order, and preliminary and permanent
infunction enjoining Defendants from threatening to vialate or in fact violating Heaalth and
Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. by refeasing and/or discharging Benzene, Toluene
and Ethylbenzene into water or into or onto land where it has passed or probably will
pass into any source of drinking water;

C. An order mandating that Defendants take every action necessary to
assure that all relief requested herein is obtained and fully funded,

-

COMPLAIMT #0R CIVIL PEMALTIES AND IMJUNCTIVE RELIEFE i




oh W L

L |

1
3
12
13
i4
15
16
17
18
1%
20
21

22

D. An award of statitory civil penalties of $2,500 per day for each
separate violation of Health and Safety Code § 252485, ef seq.,

E. Plaintiff's fees and costs, including reasonable attorneye' and expart
witness fees, as authorized by California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 and any othar
applicable provisions of [aw; and

F. Such other and further relief as this Court may deem necessary and
Rroper.

Respectfully submitied,
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION
JAMES R, WHEATON
EYNNE R. SAXTON
DAN GILDOR
PHILLIP SHAKHNIS
ROSE, KLEIN & MARIAS L1P
CHRISTOFHER P. RIDOUT
ALEXIS B. DHVRE

LAW OFFICES OF SABRINA VENSKUS
SABRIMNA D, WERNSK

DATED: January 11, 2007

=

ftorneys for Plaintiff
Environmental Law Foundation
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SoCalGas Storage Facility and Surrounding Area
Exhibit 1
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SoCalGas Storage Facility and Surrounding Area

Exhibit 2
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SoCal Gas Facility
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SoCalGas Storage Facility and Surrounding Area
Exhibit 3
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SoCalGas Storage Facility and Surrounding Area

Exhibit 4
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'__| Linlraured metorist (48} |_ Crollecilons (0F) :| AntitrusiTrads regolakon (04} :
Other PIIFDAVD {Personal Infury/Pragarty |} Insurance coverage (18 § | Constructisn detoct (100
DarrageiTenghul Death) Tort I"  iother gonlract (37 T Mass tart (40
[ ashesios {i4) Real Proparty [ secusities Itigaton (23)
[ Proguct liahflity {43 [ Eminest domanflnsrss Environmentaiftexic wor (30
[ Medical malpracice (45) conderanation {14} |7 ] Insurance coverage olaims arlsng from fhe
{1 ther PUPDAWE (23) lj wWhiangful esiction (35} abave ligled provisiznally sampiex case
Nom-PUPTIWD {Other} Tart [ | Other raa preserly {28} Lymenss (413
__] Busirgss larluntalr business practos (07)  Unlawiuf Betalner Enforgemant of Judgment
" | covil rights (g} [ Gommersal (313 i1 Ertancedmant of idgment £20)
L Dafarmarlon (13) { i Residential {32) Miscellansous Ghll Gomplaint
[ i Fraud (i8) T 1 Drugs [38) T RICO 2T
| Intellaciual praoery (197 Judledal Rewlew [ t3thar comiplaint et speciisd ahove) (42)
[ Frofessicnal neglgence (25) | ] Asset forfeiture {05} Mizcellangous Chell Petition
{7 ] Other non-RIFCANL tort {35) [ ] Patitlon ¢c: arbliration ewerd (41) [ Rartnarshi ard corporaie govemance (21)
Employment |71 wislt of mandata {02 | cther priithon (nof speciied abave) (43) |
T | wirangful termination {A8) | __] Other jorfizial raview (393 |
_D Oher employment (15) _ j
2, Thiscase |¥1ls %}E mot  camplex under e 3.400 of the Calliornla Rules of Caurt, 1§ the case is camples, mark the
factors requififg exceptignal judiclal managemant .
a. | Lerge number of separately represented parties 4. L "1 Largs number of withessas
. E-'Extenslva meton practlce raising difflcull ar novel e [ 1 Coardination wilk relafed actians pending Inone o more caurts
jmaues Hat will be tima-consuming to resalve in other counties, staios, or countries, ar in a federal court
g Mgubstantlal amount of docuemerdary evidence f. |} Substantizl pastudgment judiclal supervision

3. Type of remadios sought (check ail that applyl
a. [ % | moretary b, © X nonmanetary; declaratory or lejunciiva ralief
4, Mumizeor ot causes of action {specifiy);
5. Thiscase 1 :is | % Isnot  achess actlon suit.
G. Il thers aro any known 1elatad cases, flie and serve a natice of related casesy

Date: January 11, 2007 }
CHRISTOPHER F. RIDCUGT (SRH 143831 b !
{T¥PE O PRINT KAME) |7 EENETURE OF PaRTY OF Rl CAREErs PARTY)

NOTICE
o Plaintid must fils this cover sheet with 4he first papar fiiad in the actlon or procogding [except stnall claims cases or casas filed
inder the Probate Code, Family Cade, or \Welfare and Institufions Sode). (Cah Bules of Cawr, rule 32200 Failare to fle mey result
: In sanctiona.
s Fila Wlz cover =heet in addifion to any cover shoet requlied by locat court rule,
o If this case is complex undar pula 3.400 et saq. of the Califernia Rules of Court, you must sorve a copy of this covor sneetan all
other partias to the actlon or praceading,
|« Urlass this is 4 complex case, thls cover sheet will be used far sfatistival purposes only, . Pagetctz |

Frrm fuupled oo Mandalosy Lse CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET D{"E ] Cal Rules ol nies 3 210, 3.406-3,40%;
Solnations
fg s
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CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION
{EERT]_F_I_EATE OF GROUNDS FOR AESiGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)
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This form |a reguired pursuant to LASC Locat Role 2.9 in alf wew clvil case fllmgs in tha Los Angelos Superior Court.

ltem 1. Check the types of hearing and fill In the estimated length of haarlng axpccted for this case:

JURY TRIALT
[texrm EL

1% | ves cuassacmionr |
Salect the correct district and cuurmnuse locatior (4 staps ~ [f you chacked "Limited Case”, skip to Hem IH, Po. 47

INES LIMITER CRIET | !YEE TIME EETMATED FORTRIAL 20

[ ------ D HOLESS |_}{ INAYS

Step 1: After flrst completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet Form, find the main civil case cover sheet heading for your case in
the |left margin below, and, {o the right in Cotamn A, the Civil Case Caver Sheet case type you selecind,

3tep 2: Check gne Superior Court fype of action in Column B belaw which besl describes the neture of this case.

Step 3:

Far any excaption fo the couri |ocakion, see Las Pﬂgcscs Superior Court Lecal Rule 2.0,

In Calumn C, circle the reasen for the court lecation chaice that applies to the type of action yaiy have checked.

P fa B

Ciase Aclions rmust ba fited in Lha Seunty Caurthause, Certral DlstdeL &
May be Tied In Centrat (Other county, o no Bedlly InjuryPrepery Damage), 7.
Lacatlon where cause af acilen arcee, &,
Lazalian where Bodily injury, dezsth or damage cenurred. o
Locadior where perfarmance required or defendani reaides,

16,

Step 4: Fillin the information requested on page 4 in lkem 211, compiete lkem V. Sign the declaraton,

Auto Tort

injury/Froperty

Lazizaticrs uf proparty or aemznantly grraged vehbicle.
Lucalion whera petiicnar resides,

Lecafion whersin defendanbrcspondent funcliors wholly,
Localtion where one ar mase of the nastlas raslico.
Lacation of Labor Commissianes Offica.

A

Civll Caso Cavar Shoat

B

Tyae of Actian

»

C

Apgplleabla Reasons -1

LAST Agproved

AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION

Catpgory Mo, [{Check oniy one} Seo Step 3 Above
Aurn [22) ! i ATI0D Maobor wehlele - Persanal InjungProperty Darmagani’rongful Daztk 1., 2., 4
Lininaured Motorisd (45) "_‘ AT110 Fersonal injunePropary TarmageWrongful Ceath — Uniasured Motenst| 1., 2., 4.
Asbesioy {04] POABRTD  Asbestus Proparly Damage 2.
POATEZEY Asbezlos - Porsonal Injuritrongfel Deats 2.
Froduct Llability {24] [ 5 Ata0 Product Ligblity nel astbeslos or texleferaronmantal) 1,8, 0, 4,8
Miadical Malpractice I__] AT210  Medical Maiprachce - Physiclans & Sufcoans 1., 2.4
(43 i A7240 Oiher Professional Healih Core Mapractce 1., 2.4
omer | L MAF250 Premlses Lizbility [e.q., sl and fall) 1. 2.4
_ Personal Imjury [ [ Afasn  Intertonal Godlly [njunyCropery Damagaiiranoful Cosih (2.g.,
i  Prapery Damage asgault, vardalism, ete.} 1.2.4
i Wrongful Deal:
: (25} [] A7270 intentional Infllalion of Emolional Distres s 1,2, 3
! [l A7220 Other Peracas] injunyFropery DamagefWrongiul Death 1.2, 4.
Business Tart [07) f_ __] A5029  Oiher CommercialfBusinesa Ter (not fraudibreach sf contrace) 1.2, 3
£hil Rights (08} | | AS005 GCivil Riprts/Ciscrimination 1.2.3
Cafamztlon $13] || 48040 Defarnation {slanderiibely 1.2.3
srat (16) 1 as043% Fraud (na conbrect) 1.2.3
Imallactual Proparly {19) [] 43016 Intellachosl Properly 2,1 !
:
LAEC rula 2 Y
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Kor-Parsanal lojuryiPraperty Darnag

Yerongful (eath Tort (Cont'd.)

Employment

Conkract

Razl Property

Unlawiful Detainer

Judicial Rawvlaw

iq:—u. rE Bnvircnmental Law Foundabion, et al. . CASE MUMHER
iSocuthern Califernia Gaa Co., ek ar . X o
GCivll Gase Cover Type of Action Applicable Reasans
Sneot Category No. {Check pniy ane} « Gaa Stop 3 Abova
|
Professional | . H
AEJ1T  Leral Malpraciize |
Mogkgense [__—"] . H 1. 2.4
125] AGIS0  Oiher Professienal Maloracilcs {nol medico? or legal 1,2, 3
Other {35] T ABO2S Oiner Mon-Personzl InurptProperty Damage to 2,3
Wrengful Teminotzn —
4 {36 POABRAT  Wirangful Terminatlon 1, 2,13
Oiner Employrment i ABR24 Ofhar Employment Complaint Cagze 1., 2,3 f
(135 i ABE109 Labor Commisgicner Appeals 16, ]
{1 AB0D4 Breach of Mantabilease Contracs tnol Untewdial Setainer ar wrangfil
Hipach of Conbactf eviction] 2,5
Warranty {1 pADBA  ContrectWarraonty Breach-Selier Plainkiff ing fraudmagligrnes) a, A
104) —
(mat insurange} i1 A% Wegllgent Breach of ContractWarranty [no fratd) 1, 8.5
AE02R  Cther Breach of Confract®arranty (nel aud ar negilgence} 1. 2.9
Caliecticas Aoi2  Colfectlons Case-Seller Plaintiff . G
it [ as012  Other Promissary NaledCellactlons Gasa
Ingurance Covarage -
e ?{?E}MHQ [ | MBS Insumnee Cewaragn {not eomples) 1,2, 48, B
Cithar Sontraet 7] AB00E Contrachal Fraud 108050
137) ] mGt3 Torticus Imderference 1. 2,8, 5
|:| AR0Z7  Othes Contract Dispute {not breachinaurance/fraudinegiigenca) 1.%,3, 0.
Emsnent e E
Oomalnfinwerse [__ ______ ] ATA0G  Eminent GarsdinfCondarnatian Mumbar of parcels 2. :
Canderanallon (14 ;
; = i
: ""'mngﬁ;‘s'g';:"'““”"‘ [ 6023 Wrongful Evicion Case 2.8,
I_] AB0SS Mertoags Foreclosuro 2. G
Othar Raal Proparty —
£26) L1 ARD3Z OQulatTitle 2.5
i i AB0A0 Othor Real Property (not eminent damain, laadiardtenant, foraclosaro)) 2., 6.
Ugml-sf:rl’gig ) ABG2A  Unlownil Detainer-Commercial (nol drigs e wrengial aviction) Z.8
TRIGiE] e
LirlavAdzl Detainer - s .
Residential {32] i © ABGEO Ynlawenil Detriner-Resicential fat dregs or weangfl esicton) 2.4
e T AGD22 Uniawiul Detainer-Drugs 2.6
Asmet Forfaiture (DE) |77 aEtA  Asset Poralire Gase 2,06
:g Fetiiian re Arsitration [11] ABT1E  Patithn 1o ComoelTConfirmacaie Aritratiar 2.5
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM LASC, nia 2.0

CIW 105 03-0d {Rev, JHGE}

LASC Approved
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Liscellanequs Civil

seanrmos Bnvirormenrtal Law Foundation, et ai. . CASE KUMEEH ]
Sﬂuth:_r_n Califc:_:r.'nia Bas Co., &t al.x i
B c ]
CIivll Casa Covar Sheat Type of Acllan Applicable Reagcns - ;
— Catrgory Na, [Check onky gne} Sag Step 1 Above
=
E’ L1 ABTST Wrt- Administrafive Mandamua z., &
E Wit of Mancala ! AFIES WKL - Mandamus on Limked Sourt Saso Matter 2.
a (02) [, ABt53 wrt- Other Limited Court Case Revisw 2
:E Crehee dediclal Reviaw — 3
= (25 L 1 ABIBE  Other WL M Judicial Revlew 2.5
=
AntitnzsdTrada | — _— -
Requlation {13} i ABDDY  AnfitrasbTrace Regulation 1.8, 8
Constnecilon Dafact {140) {0 P ABDOY Constructlon daofoct 1., 2, 5
£ BT S r————. Fpra— ———— Pt . e = P FPATTTTTT = U i -
o . -
= Claims Invalving Mass (-
%" i Tart |:4I:|]Ig 1 ABLIE  Claims Involving Mass Tart i 2.8
8 5 L e —
%__ _% Secuttes Lidgatlan (28) ABGIS Sacurlles Litlgatcn Case 1., 2,8
55
= _ i __ :
a _ TowicTod i ¥ | AG036 Tadlc TerEnviranmaentat 1.@@,& ;
A Emvironmartal () 3
...... - ! S _
Insurance Covarage [ [T . . o
Claima from Complex [ ______ | Af014  Insurance CoveragesSubragation (camplex case anly) 1.,2,56,8
Case (41)
e u 77| as141 Sister Slzte judgment 2.0
£ g Enforcement | 48160 Absiract of Judgmart 2., 6.
]
W 'g of Juagment AF107  Canfession of Juggmeant fnan-comastis raations) 2,9
L T
‘T : {201 AS140  Adminlstrativa Agancy Sward (net anpaid taxes) 2., 8.
[T -
: [___ _| 25714 Pebtion!Certificate for Eniry of Judgment on Unpaid Tox 2., A
4 AGI1E  Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2,085
RICEH{27) I AB033 Rackstesring (RIGO) Case l.2.8
m 71 aB030 Declarataory Rakef Only 1, 2.9,
[=% Cther Comaplaints
E [Not Specified Anove) |:| AE04E  Injuncliva Ralied Only {na? daruslicharassment) 2.5
L)
o ARDT Qther Commiescial Somplzint Case {noa-toinon-oomilex) 1., 4. 8.
42 .
W 1 ABORE Sthar Civil Semplzint (ren-larknen-complext 1. 2., &
= in G i
g H’t&:;\r;?nnan:;ﬁﬁtmn - AEN13 Partnership and Corporete Govemange Lase 2., 8
= ;
E e AETI21 Civil Havassment 2,3, 5
5 - 86123 Warkplace Harasament e I
5 Oehor Folilans f——
ﬁ /Mot Snecited Abave) a1 24 Elder/Dapendant Acult Abuse Case 2,3, 5
= Mot Saecife ve .
o | __] AB180  Electlon Cantest 2 ;
5 &) ” :
= | ABTIn Pefition for Change of Mame 2.7 i
& [ asi7e Pettion for Relaf fram Late Clalm Law .4, 4,6
=
= [] asioo Siher Ciil Petlen 2,
LASE e 20
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LARC Approved
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sonTTie Eavironmental Taw Foundabion, et al. . CMEE HUMBER
' Jouthern Califernia_Gas Co., gt al.X

ltarn 111, Staternent of Locatian: Enter the address of fne acciden!, party's residence of place of businass, performanae, ar
gther ciectmstance ndicated in tem 1., Slep 3 on Page 1, as the proper reasen far filing in the court lagabion you: selectad,

AEABON CPECK THE MUMEER UNGER COULMN © WHICH APPLAES IN THIS CASE| ADDRCSS:

| s oo (gia T4 Cs s ST7 e e e (PR Culana Ave
o T TeTAIE: | |ZPCOOC
{®laya Dei Rey LN aGas3

i

ltem 1. Desclaration of Assignment; | declare under penalty of parjury under the laws of the State of Calfamia that the
foregaoing is frue and correct and that the abave-antitled mattar iz properly filed for assignment to the LOS AMCTRT.RS

iCade G, Proc., § 382 et seq., and LASC Local Rule 2.0, subds. iv], (c} a'/{_;\ e

SUPERIOR . courthouse inthe Cantral Judicial Bigbrint of ? Los Angeles Suparior Sourt

Dafted: Janvary, 131, FE07

[EIGKATLRE OF AT 1HRHEWE LING PARTT)
CHEISTOFPHER P. RIDCUT (SBH 143253%)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO
FROPERLY COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

1, Original Compl=int or Petition.

¥ filing & Comptaint, a completed Sumenans form for issuance by the Clerk.

Civil Sase Cover Shaet form GM-H0,

Complste Addendurm to Civi Case Cover Sheet farm LASC Approved CIv 102 03-04 [Rev, 03/06).

Payment in full of fhe fling fee, unloss feas have been walved.

® s N

Signed crder appainting the Guardian ad Litern, JC form BE2(aYATY, F the plaintiff or petitioner is @ minar
urcer 18 years of age, or if required by Gourt,

7. Additionzl copies of documents ta be conformed by the Clerk. Coplas of the covar sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the surmmans and camglaint, or othar inklabing pieading ir the case.

LAZC, ruic 2.
CIV 109 93-04 (Rov. 0H08) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM nggjfg
LASC Approved AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION



